### BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

## <u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1</u> (First Reading File Bill - Committee Reprint)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Swain" and substitute "Swain, and Carlson".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 15, after "USING" insert "PUBLIC".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 23, before "PUBLIC" insert "(A)"; and after line 24, insert:

# "(B) THIS SECTION DOES NOT PROHIBIT INCIDENTAL USE OF PUBLIC RESOURCES FOR NONPUBLIC PURPOSES.".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, after line 35, insert:

# "(1) <u>IS SUBJECT TO THE ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE, AS SET FORTH</u> <u>IN § 9-108 OF THE COURTS ARTICLE;</u>".

On page 6, in lines 1 and 3, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 5

On pages 8 and 9, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 23 on page 8 through line 4 on page 9 and substitute:

# "(3) <u>AN OFFICIAL MAY NOT DIRECTLY SOLICIT OR FACILITATE THE</u> SOLICITATION OF A GIFT, ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER PERSON, FROM A PERSON

(Over)

## REQUIRED TO BE REGULATED UNDER § 15-701 OF THIS ARTICLE.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 10, in line 5, after "<u>DISTRICT</u>" insert "<u>, PROVIDED THAT THE DONOR OR</u> <u>SPONSORING ENTITY IS LOCATED WITHIN A COUNTY THAT CONTAINS THE</u> <u>MEMBER'S DISTRICT</u>".